
APPOINTMENT BY DECLARANT  

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS OF 

 EASLEY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

 

THIS INSTRUMENT is made as of the 13th day of June 2022, by TOLL SOUTHEAST 

LP COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Declarant"). 

 

W I T N E S S E T H 

 

 WHEREAS, Toll Southeast LP Company, Inc., as "Declarant," executed that certain 

Declaration of Protective Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements for Easley, which was 

recorded on July 29, 2022 in Deed Book 14812, page 2081, et seq., in the Office of the Clerk of the 

Superior Court of Cherokee County, Georgia (hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration"); and 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 3.2 of the Bylaws of Easley Homeowners Association, Inc. 

("Bylaws"), which are attached to the Declaration as Exhibit “C” and recorded therewith, authorizes 

the Declarant to appoint and remove any members of the Board of Directors and any officers of the 

Easley Homeowners Association, Inc. ("Association") until such time as the first of the following 

events shall occur: (a) the date on which all of the Lots planned by Declarant to be a part of the 

Community have been improved with a dwelling and conveyed to an Owner for occupancy as a 

residence; or (b) the surrender by Declarant in writing of the authority to appoint and remove the 

directors and officers of the Association; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Declarant's rights to appoint and remove any members of the Board of 

Directors and any officers of the Association have not expired or been relinquished by Declarant as 

provided by the Bylaws; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant hereby makes the following appointments: 

 

 (1)  Board of Directors.  The following named persons are hereby appointed to serve as the 

members of the initial Board of Directors of the Association to serve in such capacity until their 

successors have been duly elected and qualified or until their earlier resignation, death or removal 

from office:  

Mike Ruland 

Timothy Reed 

JR Crowe 

 

 (2)  Officers.  The following named persons are hereby appointed to serve in the offices of 

the Association set forth opposite their respective names to serve as such officers pursuant to the 

Bylaws: 

 President Mike Ruland 

 Vice President/Secretary Timothy Reed 

 Treasurer JR Crowe 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant herein hereby executes this Instrument as of the 

date first above written. 

 

DECLARANT: TOLL SOUTHEAST LP COMPANY, INC., a 

Delaware corporation 

         

                                                        By:           ________________________________  

   Name:  ________________________________ 

     Title:  ________________________________ 

 

 

       [CORPORATE SEAL] 
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*This list is not intended to be inclusive.  The Board reserves the right to impose any other sanctions permitted 

per the Declaration and/or law for all activities that are a violation of the Governing Documents. 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  

EASLEY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

 

COVENANT ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND FINE SCHEDULE 

 

Effective as of __________________, 2024 

 

WHEREAS, the Declaration of Protective Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements for 

Easley was recorded on July 29, 2022, in Deed Book 14812, Page 2081, et seq., of the Cherokee County, 

Georgia land records (hereinafter, as may be amended and/or supplemented from time to time, the 

“Declaration”); and 

 

WHEREAS, Easley Homeowners Association, Inc., a Georgia nonprofit corporation 

(“Association”), is organized under the Georgia Nonprofit Corporation Code to be the Association named 

in the Declaration to have the power and authority set forth therein; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Association constitutes the body responsible for the 

administration of the Association and, as such, is granted certain authority pursuant to the Declaration and 

the Bylaws of Easley Homeowners Association, Inc. (hereinafter, as may be amended and/or supplemented 

from time to time, the “Bylaws”); and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 4, Section 4.6 and Article 10, Section 10.1 of the Declaration, the 

Board may levy specific assessments against individual Owners for the payment of fines, penalties or other 

charges imposed against an individual Owner relative to such Owner’s failure to comply with the terms and 

provisions of the Declaration, the Bylaws, the Architectural Guidelines or any rules and regulations 

promulgated under the Declaration; and 

 

WHEREAS, Article 3, Section 3.18(h) of the Bylaws provides that the Board of Directors shall 

have the power to and be responsible for enforcing by legal means the provisions of the Declaration, these 

Bylaws, and the rules and regulations adopted by it, which enforcement power shall include, without 

limitation, the power to levy fines as provided herein and in the Declaration in such amounts as from time 

to time the Board may deem proper in the circumstances, counting each day a violation continues after 

notice from the Board as a separate violation; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that it is in the best interest of the Easley 

Community to adopt a fining schedule for covenant violations within the Community. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, constituting the unanimous consent of the duly elected 

members of the Board of Directors of the Association, do hereby adopt the following resolution regarding 

fines for covenant violations within the Community: 

 

RESOLVED THAT, as of the date first written above, the following fining schedule shall apply 

to the specified covenant violations within the Easley Community: 

 

 

[FINING SCHEDULE BEGINS ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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*This list is not intended to be inclusive.  The Board reserves the right to impose any other sanctions permitted 

per the Declaration and/or law for all activities that are a violation of the Governing Documents. 

 

1. Maintenance Violations. These include violations of Article 5 of the Declaration and/or any other 

rules and regulations adopted by the Association pertaining to maintenance of Lots.  Fines for these types 

of violations will be $25.00 per day and include, but are not limited to, failure to maintain/repair the Lot 

and all structures, parking areas, and other improvements, including, without limitation, landscaping located 

thereon. 

2. Architectural Standards Violations.  These include violations of Article 6 of the Declaration, the 

Architectural Guidelines, and/or any other guidelines or procedures adopted by the Association.  Fines for 

these types of violations will be $25.00 per day and may also include an initial fine in an amount specified 

below.  Such violations include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

• Making any Lot or dwelling modifications or construction without approval of the Architectural 

Review Committee (“ARC”) when required under Article 6 of the Declaration.  An initial fine of an 

amount not to exceed $1,500.00 as determined by the Board in its sole discretion shall be imposed.  

 

• Varying from any plans, specifications, or applications for exterior construction for modifications 

approved by the Association without obtaining prior ARC approval. 

 

• Placing, installing, erecting and/or modifying any items or features as described in Article 7 of the 

Declaration on any portion of any Lot without prior written ARC approval in accordance with Article 

6 of the Declaration and/or in compliance with the Architectural Guidelines.  An initial fine of an 

amount not to exceed $1,500.00 as determined by the Board in its sole discretion shall be imposed.  

Such items or features include, without limitation, the following: 

 

o Signs, other than a) one (1) “For Sale” or 

“For Rent” sign; b) security sign(s ) no 

larger than 18”x18”; c) sign(s) required by 

legal proceedings; and d) such other signs 

as may be permitted under the 

Architectural Guidelines; 

o Antennae; 

o Removing certain trees; 

o Obstructing or altering drainage flow 

across the Lot; 

o Fences; 

o Utility lines; 

o Window air-conditioning units; 

o Holiday lights and/or decorations displayed 

beyond the designated timeframe set by 

the Board; 

o Solar panels and/or other energy 

conservation equipment; 

o Artificial vegetation; 

o Vegetable gardens; 

o Hammocks; 

o Statuaries; 

o Play equipment, including, without limitation, 

basketball and soccer goals; 

o Exterior sculptures; 

o Water fountains/water features; 

o Clotheslines; 

o Outbuildings, mobile homes, campers, shacks, 
tents, garages, barns, or any other structures of 
temporary nature. 

o Flags, other than the U.S. flag and the current 

flag of the State of Georgia in accordance with 

any reasonable time, place, manner and size 

restrictions adopted by the Board; 

o Window treatments; 

o Storm and screen doors and windows; 

 

• NOTE: Making any dwelling modification despite the same being rejected by the ARC may result 

in a one-time fine in an amount of up to $5,000.00. 

 

 

[FINING SCHEDULE CONTINUES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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*This list is not intended to be inclusive.  The Board reserves the right to impose any other sanctions permitted 

per the Declaration and/or law for all activities that are a violation of the Governing Documents. 

 

3. Use Restrictions/Rule Violations.  These include violations of Article 7 of the Declaration or any 

other rules and regulations established by the Association that are not otherwise specifically addressed 

herein. Fines for these types of violations will be $25.00 per day and include, but are not limited to, the 

following: 

• Business Use.  Unauthorized businesses being conducted from a Lot or dwelling. 

• Trash Bins.  Storage of trash or recycling bins in an unauthorized location.  All trash and recycling 

bins must be concealed from the view of neighboring streets and property.  

• Unsightly Conditions.  Pursuit of hobbies or other activities that result in unsightly and unkempt 

conditions anywhere in the Community. 

 

4. Leasing Violations.  These include violations of Article 7, Section 7.29 of the Declaration and/or 

any other rules and regulations adopted by the Association.  Such violations include, but are not limited to, 

leasing for a term of less than one (1) year, failing to provide the Board with a written copy of the lease and 

the contact information of the Owner and lessee within seven (7) days from the date of the lease agreement’s 

execution, and any other rules and regulations promulgated and published from time to time by the Board.  

Fines for leasing violations will generally accrue at the rate of $50.00 per day but may be increased at the 

Board’s discretion in an attempt to deter unauthorized leasing. For example, fines may be increased in the 

event of short-term leasing violations or rentals on peer-to-peer websites (i.e., leasing with an initial term 

of less than one (1) year). 

 

5. Miscellaneous Reoccurring Violations.  These are violations that may be reoccurring, and fines 

may be imposed per incident and/or subject to daily fines for each and every day the violation continues, 

as applicable. These are included in Article 7 of the Declaration and include, but are not limited to: 

• Animals.  Allowing any dog(s) to be off the leash anywhere outside the Owner’s dwelling and/or 

not cleaning up after a pet. 

• Garage Sales.  Hosting garage or yard sales without prior written consent from the Board. 

• Nuisance.  Excessive raucous behavior that may diminish or destroy the right to quiet enjoyment 

and/or engaging in abusive conduct towards others in the Community. 

• Parking.  Parking a vehicle on any portion of the Lot except upon the driveway, a designated parking 

space, or within the garage.  Owners and Occupants must park their vehicle(s) within the garage to 

the extent that garage space is available, and garages shall not be used for storage or otherwise so 

that they become unavailable for parking cars. 

o Commercial Vehicles.  Commercial vehicles, including but not limited to, any vehicle that 

contains writing, logos, advertising signs, ladders, ladder racks, and/or vehicles which are 

not primarily used for the transportation of passengers shall NOT be permitted in the 

Community except if kept in an enclosed garage. 

• Firearms.  Discharging firearms within the Community. 

• Use of the Ponds, Streams, and Creeks. 

o Using the any pond, stream, or creek within the Community for any recreational activity 

including, but not limited to, boating, fishing, swimming, ice skating, playing, and use of 

personal flotation devices. 

o Dumping and/or introducing any item, creature, plant or fungi into any ponds, stream or creek. 
 

Fines for the foregoing miscellaneous violations shall not exceed the following: 
 

• $50.00 for the first occurrence. 
 

• $100.00 for the second occurrence. 
 

• $500.00 for the third occurrence and every occurrence thereafter within a 12-month period. 
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*This list is not intended to be inclusive.  The Board reserves the right to impose any other sanctions permitted 

per the Declaration and/or law for all activities that are a violation of the Governing Documents. 

 

6. Fining Procedure.  Where a covenant violation is determined to exist, the Association, by and 

through its property management company, shall follow the procedure set forth below.  The Board retains 

the authority to suspend membership privileges for the violating Owner in its sole discretion at any time.  

The Board also retains the authority to specifically assess any enforcement costs incurred by the 

Association, including reasonable attorney’s fees, against the violating Owner.   
 

A. First Notice.  The Association will first send the violating Owner an initial courtesy notice 

notifying them of the violation. 
 

B. Second Notice.  If the violation remains uncorrected, the Association will then send a second notice 

notifying the Owner that the Association will begin imposing fines in accordance with the fining 

procedure in Article 3, Section 3.21 of the Bylaws if the violation is not corrected. 
 

C. Third Notice.  If the violation remains uncorrected after the second notice, the Association will 

then send a third notice to the Owner stating that fines are actively accruing and will continue to 

accrue until the violation is corrected.   
 

D. Referral to Association’s Attorney.  Once $1,000.00 in fines have accrued, the Board may decide 

in its sole discretion to refer the violation matter to the Association’s attorney for appropriate action.  

Such legal action may include, but is not limited to, sending demand notices and/or seeking 

injunctive relief against the Owner to correct or otherwise abide by the Association’s use 

restrictions.  

 

7. Reservation of Rights.  The schedule of fines set forth herein is suggestive only and, the Board, in 

its sole discretion reserves the right to diverge from the foregoing fining schedule when doing so makes sense 

for the Association because of any extenuating facts related to a specific covenant violation issue.  

Furthermore, the Board has the authority to enforce all restrictions and covenants set forth in the 

Declaration, including such restrictions and covenants not specifically mentioned herein.  Fines for any 

such violation may be imposed at the Board’s discretion upon following any procedural requirements set 

forth in the Bylaws.  The Association additionally reserves the right to pursue any additional remedies 

available to it under law or contract.  Finally, the Board reserves the right to escalate any matter to the 

Association’s Attorney immediately should the Board determine in its sole discretion that the particular 

facts and/or situation warrant such escalation. 

 

 

[SIGNATURES BEGIN ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 78FBDCD5-64D6-4193-83B2-3830C2480886



*This list is not intended to be inclusive.  The Board reserves the right to impose any other sanctions permitted 

per the Declaration and/or law for all activities that are a violation of the Governing Documents. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, constituting the unanimous consent of the duly 

elected directors of Easley Homeowners Association, Inc., have hereby adopted the foregoing resolution as 

of the day and year first above written. 

 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 

 

Signature:    

 

Print Name:    

 

 

Signature:    

 

Print Name:    

 

 

Signature:    

 

Print Name:    
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Laphanie Banks - President

Monet Katko - Vice President

Jennifer Bartley - Treas./Secretary










































































































































